

## IFB 2015.10.07 I/I Project

## **COMPANY INFORMATION**

EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc. Eduardo Barba, President 18001 Old Cutler Road, Suite 554, Miami, FL 33157 (305) 637-9665, Fax (305) 637-9659, (877) 637-9665 License: # QB 32296 CGC 1520877

EMR Score: .74

Headquarters: 18001 Old Cutler Rd #554, Miami, FL 33157 \* (877) 637-9665 \* F (305) 637-9659 Offices: Miami, FL \* Orlando, FL \* Dallas, TX \* Houston, TX

www.envirowastesg.com \* email: info@envirowastesg.com

# CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FL 2800 SW 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Miami, FL 33155

2800 SW 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Miami, FL 33155 Finance Department / Procurement Division Tel: 305-460-5102/ Fax: 305-261-1601

## **BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

IFB TITLE: CITYWIDE INFILTRATION AND INFLOW ABATEMENT	10, 2015, and may not be withdrawn for a period of calendar days after bid opening. Bids received by the time specified will be opened in the Procurement Offi at 2800 SW 72 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Miami, FL 33155. All Bid after the specified date and time will be returned unoper				
IFB No. 2015.10.07  A cone of silence is in effect with respect to this IFB. The Cone of Silence prohibits certain communication between potential vendors and the City. For further information, please refer to the City Code Section 2-1059 of the City of Coral Gables Procurement Code.	Contact: Margie Title: Contract Sp Telephone:305-46 Facsimile: 305-26	Gomez becialist 60-5102 61-1601 Occralgables.com /			
THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTITHE DATE AND THE TIME OF BID OPENING.	ED ALONG WIT	TH THE COMPLETE BID PRIOR TO			
Bidder Name:	FEIN or SS Nur	mber:			
EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc	65-0829090				
Complete Mailing Address: 18001 Old Cutler Road Suite 554, Palmetto Bay 33157	Telephone No.	305-637-9665			
*	Cellular No.	305-776-2373			
Indicate type of organization below:	Fax No.:				
Corporation: Partnership: Individual: Other:		305-637-9659			
Bid Bond / Security Bond (if applicable) 5 %	Email: eddy.barba@e	envirowastesg.com			
ATTENTION: FAILURE TO SIGN (PREFERABLY SUBMITTAL FORMS, INSURANCE, ADDENDUM(S) THE IFB DOCUMENT MAY RENDER YOUR IFB NOW THE IFB DOCUMENT MAY RENDER YOUR IFB NOW THE BIDDER CERTIFIES THAT THIS BID IS BASED TO COMMENTS AND THAT THE BIDDER HAS MAD RECEIVED. THE BIDDER FURTHER AGREES, IF EXECUTE AN APPROPRIATE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE BITHE PERFORMANCE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS TO CHECKING THE AGREE BOX LISTED BELOW AND INK ALL IFB PAGES ARE ACKNOWLEDGED AN INSTRUCTION SHEET(S), IF APPLICABLE. I AM AND INSTRUCTION SHEET (S), IF APPLICABLE SHEET	ACKNOWLEDGE RESPONSIVE.  UPON ALL CONDE NO CHANGE THE BID IS THE PURPOSE DDER AND THE DERIVED WHICH THIS DESTRUCTION OF THE PURPOSE DESTRUCTION OF THE PURPO	NDITIONS AS LISTED IN THE BID SES IN THE BID DOCUMENT AS ACCEPTED, THE BIDDER WILL OF ESTABLISHING A FORMAL E CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FOR BID PERTAINS. FURTHER, BY BELOW PREFERABLY IN BLUE, AS WELL AS, ANY SPECIAL			
Agree (Please check box to acknowledge this solicita	uon)				
Eduardo Barba	President	11/3/15			
Authorized Name and Signature	Title	Date			

#### **BID BOND**

STATE OF FLOR	JDA	}					
COUNTY OF MI	AMI DADE	}SS.					
CITY OF CORAL	GABLES	}					
KNOWN	ALL	MEN	BY	<b>THESE</b>	PRESENTS,	That	we
as Principal, and I	Platte River Insi	urance Comp	oany		13	, as Su	rety, are
held and firmly	bonded unto	the City	of Cora	l Gables	as Owner in th	he penal	sum of
Dollars (\$_5% of An	nount Bid),*lawf	ul money of	f the Unite	d States, fo	or the payment of v	vhich sum v	well and
					nistrators, and succ		
severally, firmly by	these present	S. * Enviro	waste Servi	ces Group.	. Inc.		
			Percent of A				
THE COND	ITION OF TH	IS OBLIGA	ATION IS	SUCH, tha	at whereas the Prin	cipal has su	bmitted
to the Ci	ty of	Coral	Gables	the	accompanying	Bid,	signed
Eduado BARBA			and dated	Doven	ber 10	, 20 /r	_, for

## CITYWIDE INFILTRATION AND INFLOW ABATEMENT IFB 2015.10.07 CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

in accordance with the Plans and Specifications therefore, the call for Bids or Proposals, and the Instructions to Bidders, all of which are made a part hereof by reference as if fully set forth herein.

## NOW, THEREFORE,

- (a) If the Principal shall not withdraw said bid within thirty (30) days after date of opening of the same, and shall within ten (10) days after written notice being given by the City Manager or his designee, of the award of the contract, enter into a written contract with the City, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such contract,
- (b) in the event of the withdrawal of said bid or proposal within the period specified, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the City the difference between the amount specified in said bid or proposal and the amount for which the City may procure the required work and/or supplies, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, the above obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

## BID BOND

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the above bounded 29th day of October	parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this , A.D., 20_15_, the name and corporate
	ese presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to
WITNESS (If Sole Ownership or Partnership,	PRINCIPAL
Two (2) Witnesses Required. If Corporation, Secretary Only	Envirowaste Services Group, Inc.
will attest and affix seal).	Name of Firm
a Ka Su	Signature of Authorized Officer (SEAL)
(2)	President
	Title Palmetto Bay Village Center, 18001 Old Cutler Road, Suite 554
	Business Address
	Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157
	City, State
WITNESS? (1) Pla Barnola Nela Barnola	SURETY: Platte River Insurance Company Corporate Surety
(2) Storia Robb	(SEAL)
Gloria Robb	Attorney-In-Fact Anett E. Cardinale, FL Licensed Resident Agent
	The Pointe – 500 Northridge Road, #375
	Business Address
	Atlanta, GA 30350
	City, State
	Willis of Florida, Inc. 813/281-2095

Name of Local Agency

## PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

41305953

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Nebraska, having its

principal offices in the City of Middleton, Wisconsin, does m	nake, constitute and appoint	
ANETT E CARDINALE; DAVID H CA	ARR; MARGARET A GINEM; EIL	EEN C HEARD; DIANE SIDEBOTHAM
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, se undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no lamount the sum of	eal and deliver for and on its beh bond or undertaking or contract of	alf, as surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in
ALL WRITTEN INSTR	UMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NO	Γ TO EXCEED\$20,000,000.00
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed of Directors of PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPAN	by facsimile under and by the audy at a meeting duly called and he	athority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board on the 8th day of January, 2002.
"RESOLVED, that the President, and Vice-President, the Spower and authorization to appoint by a Power of Attorney obligatory in the nature thereof, one or more vice-president usual to such offices to the business of the company; the sattorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, a seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the thereof to which it is attached. Any such appointment may	for the purposes only of executings, assistant secretaries and attorned signature of such officers and the and any such power of attorney of the future with respect to any bond in the future with respect to any bo	g and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings by(s)-in-fact, each appointee to have the powers and duties seal of the Corporation may be affixed to such power of r certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile d or undertaking or other writing obligatory in the nature
In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Depa Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the relea required by the State of Florida Department of Transportatio making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/	ase of retained percentages and/or on. It is fully understood that cons	final estimates on engineering and construction contracts enting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation
In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky D Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty	epartment of Highways only, it is r written personal notice of such it	s agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the ntent has been given to the Commissioner – Department of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PLATTE RIVER INSUF its corporate seal to be hereto affixed duly attested, this 8th	RANCE COMPANY has caused a day of January, 2014.	these presents to be signed by its officer undersigned and
Richard W. Allen III President Surety & Fidelity Operations  STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF DANE  S.S.:	SEAL ACEBRASKA	PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY  Stephen J. Sills CEO & President
On the 8th day of January, 2014 before me personally cam resides in the County of New York, State of New York; that herein and which executed the above instrument; that he kn seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Director	t he is President of PLATTE RIV lows the seal of the said corporation	ER INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described on; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate
STATE OF WISCONSIN.	DANIEL W. KRUEGER	Daniel W Kruegen  Daniel W. Krueger  Notary Public, Dane Co., WI
COUNTY OF DANE S.S.:	CERTIFICATE	My Commission Is Permanent
I, the undersigned, duly elected to the office stated be Corporation, authorized to make this certificate, <b>DO HERI</b> not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolution of	EBY CERTIFY that the foregoin the Board of Directors, set forth i	g attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has in the Power of Attorney is now in force.
Signed and sealed at the City of Middleton, State of Wisco	onsin this day o	,2
	SEAL	Man S. Ogilvie Secretary

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT VALID UNLESS PRINTED ON GREEN SHADED BACKGROUND WITH A RED SERIAL NUMBER IN THE UPPER RIGHT HAND CORNER. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS DOCUMENT CALL, 800-475-4450.

PR-POA (Rev. 11-13)

### CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

SUBMITTED TO: City of Coral Gables

Procurement Division 2800 SW 72 Avenue Miami, Florida 33155

The undersigned acknowledges and understands the information contained in response to this IFB <u>Schedules A through I</u> shall be relied upon by Owner awarding the contract and such information is warranted by Contractor to be true and correct. The discovery of any omission or misstatements that materially affects the Contractor to perform under the contract shall cause the City to reject the solicitation submittal, and if necessary, terminate the award and/or contract. I further certify that the undersigned name(s) and official signatures of those persons are authorized as (Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent of the Contrator that has submitted the attached Response). Schedules A through I are subject to Local, State and Federal laws (as applicable); both criminal and civil.

- SCHEDULE A CERTIFICATE OF BIDDER
- SCHEDULE B Non-Collusion and Contingent Fee Affidavit
- SCHEDULE C DRUG-FREE STATEMENT
- SCHEDULE D BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT
- SCHEDULE E STATEMENT OF NO-RESPONSE
- SCHEDULE F CODE OF ETHICS, CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND CONE OF SILENCE
- SCHEDULE G AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
- SCHEDULE H PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES
- SCHEDULE I ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA

This affidavit is to be furnished to the City of Coral Gables with its IFB response. It is to be filled in, executed by the Contractor and notarized. If the Response is made by a Corporation, then it should be executed by its Chief Officer. This document <u>MUST</u> be submitted with the Response.

IFB 2015.10.07 I/I Project Page 39 of 552

STATE OF	
COUNTY OFMiami Dade	_
On this _3day of _November, 20_15 the State of _Florida, personally appeared	, before me the undersigned Notary Public of  Eduardo Barba  (Name(s) of individual(s) who appeared before Notary
And whose name(s) is/are subscribes to within	the instrument(s), and acknowledges it's
execution.	
NOTARY PUBLIG, STATE OF Florida  Leyma C. Matozinho  (Name of notary Public; Print, Stamp or Type as Commissioned.)	MY COMMISSION #FF133137 EXPIRES June 16, 2018 (407) 398-0153 FloridaNotaryService.com
Personally know to me, or Produced Identification:	NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFICE:
(Type of Identification Produced)	

### SCHEDULE "A" - CERTIFICATE OF BIDDER

Neither I, nor the firm, I hereby represent has:

- employed or retained for a commission, percentage brokerage, contingent fee, or other consideration, any firm or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for me or the Contractor) to solicit or secure this contract.
- b. agreed, as an express or implied condition for obtaining this contract, to employ or retain the services of any firm or person in connection with carrying out the contract, or
- c. paid, or agreed to pay, to any firm, organization or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for me or the Contractor) any fee, contribution, donation or consideration of any kind for, or in connection with, procuring or carrying out the contract except as here expressly stated (if any):



### SCHEDULE "B" - NON-COLLUSION AND CONTINGENT FEE AFFIDAVIT

1.	He/she is the Owner/President
••	(Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent)
	of the Contractor that has submitted the attached Response.
2.	He/she is fully informed with respect to the preparation and contents of the attached Response and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Response;
3.	Said Response is made without any connection or common interest in the profits with any other persons making any Response to this solicitation. Said Response is on our part in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. No head of any department, any employee or any officer of the City of Coral Gables is directly or indirectly interested therein. If any relatives of Contractor's officers or employees are employed by the City, indicate name and relationship below.
	Name: Relationship:
	Name: Relationship:
1.	No lobbyist or other contractor is to be paid on a contingent or percentage fee basis in connection with the award of this Contract.
_	

### SCHEDULE "C" - VENDOR DRUG-FREE STATEMENT

Preference may be given to vendors submitting a certification with their bid/proposal certifying they have a drug- free workplace in accordance with Section 287.087, Florida Statutes. This requirement affects all public entities of the State and becomes effective January 1, 1991. The special condition is as follows:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of
  maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee
  assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse
  violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under solicitation a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under solicitation, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section. As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this form complies fully with the above requirements.

I hereby certify that the company submitting this solicitation has established a Drug Free work place program in accordance with Sate Statute 287.087

We are a drug free workplace, documentation can be provided upon request.

#### SCHEDULE "D"- BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

The undersigned certifies under oath the truth and correctness of all statements and all answers to questions made hereinafter: Company Name: EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc Address: 18001 Old Cutler Rd #554 Palmetto Bay FL 33157 State Street City Zip Code Telephone No: (305)637-9665 Fax No: (305)637-9659 Email: eddy.barba@envirowastesg.com How many years has your organization been in business under its present name? 18 Years If Contractor is operating under Fictitious Name, submit evidence of compliance with Florida Fictitious Name Statue: N/A Under what former names has your business operated?: N/A At what address was that business located? \_\_\_\_\_ Are You Certified? Yes √ No\_\_\_\_\_ If Yes, ATTACH COPY of Certification. Are You Licensed? Yes √ No If Yes, ATTACH COPY of License Has your company or its senior officers ever declared bankruptcy? Yes \_\_No\_ <sup>√</sup> \_\_\_\_ If yes, explain:\_\_\_\_\_ Please identify each incident within the last five (5) years where (a) a civil, criminal, administrative, other similar proceeding was filed or is pending, if such proceeding arises from or is a dispute concerning the Contractor's rights, remedies or duties under a contract for the same or similar type services to be provided under this IFB: N/A Have you ever been debarred or suspended from doing business with any government entity? Yes No √ If Yes, explain \_\_\_\_\_

### SCHEDULE "E" - STATEMENT OF NO-RESPONSE

NOTE: If you do not intend to bid on this IFB, please return this form immediately. Failure to return this form may result in your name being removed from the list of Bidders for the City of Coral Gables. Please indicate Invitation for Bid name and number on the outside of the envelope.

MAIL TO: CITY OF CORAL GABLES 2800 S.W. 72nd AVENUE MIAMI, FL 33155

ATTN: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

We, the undersigned have declined to respond for the following reason:					
Insufficient time to respond to the Request from Statement of Qualifications.					
We do not offer these services or an equivalent.					
Our schedule would not permit us to perform.					
Unable to meet specifications.					
Unable to meet Bond requirements.					
Specifications unclear (explain below).					
Unable to meet insurance requirements.					
Other (specify below)					
REMARKS:					
COMPANY NAME:					
SIGNATURE:					
ADDRESS:					
TELEPHONE NO.					
EMAIL ADDRESS:					

IFB 2015.10.07 I/I Project Page 44 of 552

### SCHEDULE "F" - CODE OF ETHICS, CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND CONE OF SILENCE

THESE SECTIONS OF THE CITY CODE CAN BE FOUND ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE, UNDER GOVERNMENT, CITY DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT, PROCUREMENT LINKS, ORDINANCE NO. 2009-53; SEC 2-1055; SEC 2-677; AND SEC 2-1059, RESPECTIVELY.

IT IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THE ABOVE NOTED SECTIONS OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES CITY CODE ARE TO BE ADHERED TO PURSUANT TO THIS SOLICITATION NO. IFB 2015.10.01

## SCHEDULE "G" - AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) DISABILITY NONDISCRIMINATION SWORNSTATEMENT

I, being duly first sworn state:

That the above named firm, corporation or organization is in compliance with and agreed to continue to comply with, and assure that any sub-contractor, or third party contractor under this project complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and service, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction.

The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 U.S.C. 12101,12213 and 47 U.S.C. Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title 11, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private Entities; Title IV, Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions.

The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Sections 5553.501-553.513. Florida Statutes

The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 U.S.C. Section 794

The Federal Transit Act, as amended, 49 U.S.C. Section 1612 The Fair Housing Act as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 3601-3631

## SCHEDULE "H" - SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

- I understand that a "public entity crime" as define in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any Proposal or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 2. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida\_Statutes</u>, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

- 3. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
  - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 4. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which Proposals or applies to Proposal on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 5. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [indicate which statement applies.]
  - Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

\_\_\_\_The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity subsequent to July 1, 1989.

\_\_\_\_The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list.

[attach a copy of the final order]

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

## SCHEDULE "I" - ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA

Invitation for Bid (IFB) No 2015.10.07 - Citywide Infiltration and Inflow Abatement

- The undersigned agrees, if this IFB is accepted, to enter in a Contract with the CITY to perform and furnish all work as specified or indicated in the IFB and Contract Documents within the Contract time indicated in the IFB and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the solicitation and contract documents.
- Acknowledgement is hereby made of the following Addenda, if any (identified by number) received since issuance of the Invitation for Bid.

Addendum No. 1	Date <sup>10/15/15</sup>	Addendum No	4	_Date_	11/20/15
Addendum No. 2	_Date_ (1/4/) <	Addendum No	5	_Date_	11/30/15
Addendum No. 3		Addendum No	6	_Date_	12/15
4					

## **SECTION 6**

## Invitation for Bid (IFB) No 2015.10.07

6.0: SCI	HEDULE OF VALUES
printed in blu	submit a Bid expressing its interest in providing the services described herein. Bids must be typed or are ink. Use of erasable ink is not permitted. All corrections to prices made by the Bidder must any additional information to be submitted as part of the Bid may be attached to this form.
BIDDERS NA	AME:EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc
CONTACT N	AME / TITLE:Eduardo Barba, President
SIGNATURE	:DATE:11/3/15
ADDRESS:	18001 Old Cutler Road #554, Palmetto Bay, Fl. 33157
TELEPHONE	2305-637-9665 FACSIMILE 305-637-9659 EMAIL: eddy.barba@envirowastesg.com

INTENTIONALLY BLANK

IFB 2015.10.07 I/I Project Page 113 of 552

GROUP A EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS, LATERAL LINING, AND SECTIONAL LINING

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
A1	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (up to 6 feet in depth)	8	EA	\$ 4500.00	<sub>\$</sub> 36,000.00
A2	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (6 to 8 feet in depth)	6	EA	\$ 4575.00	\$ 27,450.00
АЗ	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (8 to 12 feet in depth)	2	EA	\$ 6375.00	\$_12,750.00
A4	Point repair, laterals and 6-inch through 10-inch gravity pipe (12 to 16 feet in depth)	1	EA	\$ 9875.00	<sub>\$</sub> 9875.00
A5	Point repair, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe (up to 8 feet in depth)	1	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 7195.00	<sub>\$</sub> 7195.00
A6	Point repair, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe (8 to 12 feet in depth)	1	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 9585.00	<sub>\$</sub> 9585.00
A7	Point repair, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe (12 to 16 feet in depth)	1	EA	\$ <u>12,975.00</u>	\$ 12,975.00
A8	Point repair, 18-inch through 21-inch gravity pipe (up to 8 feet in depth)	1	EA	\$ <u>13,250.00</u>	\$ <u>13,250.00</u>
A9	Point repair, 18-inch through 21-inch gravity pipe (8 to 12 feet in depth)	1	EA	\$ <u>20,675.00</u>	\$ 20,675.00
A10	Point repair, 18-inch through 21-inch gravity pipe (12 to 16 feet in depth)	1	EA	\$ 24,875.00	\$ <u>24,875.00</u>
A11	Install lateral connection to lined main (open trench)	6	EA	\$ <u>325.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> _1,950.00
A12	Install cured-in-place sectional pipe liners, 8-inch to 12-inch diameter (up to 6 feet in length, all depths)	6	EA	\$ <u>2800.00</u>	\$ 16,800.00
A13	Install cured-in-place sectional pipe liners, 8-inch to 12-inch diameter (per linear foot beyond 6 feet in length, all depths)	6	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _1.00	\$ 6.00

GROUP A EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS, LATERAL LINING, AND SECTIONAL LINING

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
A14	Install cured-in-place sectional pipe liners, 15-inch to 21-inch diameter (up to 6 feet in length, all depths)	2	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 3800.00	<sub>\$</sub> 7600.00
A15	Install cured-in-place sectional pipe liners, 15-inch to 21-inch diameter (per linear foot beyond 6 feet in length, all depths)	4	L.F.	s <u>1.00</u>	\$ <u>4.00</u>
A16	Install T-liner in 8-inch to 12-inch mains with 4-inch to 6-inch laterals, regardless of depth (includes 25 feet of lateral)	32	EA	\$ <u>3800.00</u>	\$_121,600.00
A17	Install T-liner in 15-inch to 18-inch mains with 4-inch to 6-inch laterals, regardless of depth (includes 25 feet of lateral)	4	EA	\$ 3800.00	\$ <u>15,200.00</u>
A18	Install T-liner in 21-inch mains with 4-inch to 6-inch laterals, regardless of depth (includes 25 feet of lateral)	2	EA	\$ 3800.00	\$ <u>7600.00</u>
A19	Install T-liner in 4-inch to 6-inch laterals, regardless of depth (per linear foot beyond 25 feet of lateral)	300	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 35.00	\$
A20	Install mainline/lateral connection repair system in 8-inch to 12-inch mains with 4-inch to 6-inch laterals, regardless of depth (includes 25 feet of lateral)	32	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 3600.00	\$ 115,200.00
A21	Install mainline/lateral connection repair system in 15-inch to 18-inch mains with 4 inch to 6-inch laterals, regardless of depth (includes 25 feet of lateral)	4	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 3600.00	\$ <u>14,400.00</u>
A22	Install mainline/lateral connection repair system in 21-inch mains with 4-inch to 6-inch laterals, regardless of depth (includes 25 feet of lateral)	2	EA	\$ 3800.00	\$ <u>7600.00</u>
A23	Install mainline/lateral connection repair system in 4-inch to 6-inch laterals, regardless of depth (per linear foot beyond 25 feet of lateral)	300	L.F.	\$ <u>35.00</u>	\$ 10500.00
A24	Transitional liner 6-inch to 4-inch	2	EA	\$ <u>400.00</u>	\$ 800.00
A25	Lateral grouting (if required in preparation for T-liner or mainline/lateral connection repair system installation)	8	EA	\$ <u>250.00</u>	\$ <u>2000.00</u>

297194

EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc

**GROUP A** EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS, LATERAL LINING, AND SECTIONAL LINING

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
A26	Sewer main cleaning and TV inspection (8-inch through 12-inch)	2,000	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _1.85	<sub>\$</sub> 3700.00
A27	Sewer main cleaning and TV inspection (15-inch through 21-inch)	1,000	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 3.50	<sub>\$</sub> 3500.00
A28	Sewer lateral cleaning and TV inspection from main (up to 30 feet)	50	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 200.00	\$ 10000.00
A29	Sewer lateral cleaning and TV inspection from main (beyond 30 feet)	500	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _1.00	\$ 500.00
A30	Sewer lateral cleaning and TV inspection from cleanout (up to 30 feet)	10	EA	<sub>\$</sub> _150.00	\$ 1500.00
A31	Sewer lateral cleaning and TV inspection from cleanout (beyond 30 feet)	100	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _1.00	\$ 100.00
A32	Mechanical root or grease removal (12-inch and smaller)	500	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 5.00	\$ 2500.00
A33	Mechanical root or grease removal (15-inch through 21-inch)	250	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _10.00	\$ 2500.00
A34	Mechanical tuberculation/concrete removal (12-inch and smaller)	250	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _10.00	<sub>\$</sub> 2500.00
A35	Mechanical tuberculation/concrete removal (15-inch through 21-inch)	250	L.F.	\$ <u>20.00</u>	\$ 5000.00
A36	Exploratory excavation in grass area (up to 5 feet in depth)	3	EA	\$ 425.00	<sub>\$</sub> 1275.00
A37	Exploratory excavation in asphalt or concrete area (up to 5 feet in depth)	3	EA	<sub>\$</sub> _550.00_	<sub>\$</sub> 1650.00
A38	Exploratory excavation (beyond 5 feet in depth)	10	V.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 45.00	\$ <u>450.00</u>
<b>A</b> 39	Bypass pumping (6-inch through 10-inch sewer)	6	SETUP	\$ 500.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3000.00

GROUP A EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS, LATERAL LINING, AND SECTIONAL LINING

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
A40	Bypass pumping (12-inch and 15-inch sewer)	2	SETUP	\$ 800.00	<sub>\$</sub> _1600.00
A41	Bypass pumping (18-inch through 21-inch sewer)	2	SETUP	\$ <u>2000.00</u>	\$ 4000.00
A42	Cleanout installation in grass area (up to 5 feet in depth)	25	EA	\$ 500.00	\$_12500.00
A43	Cleanout installation in asphalt area (up to 5 feet in depth)	7	EA	<sub>\$</sub> _700.00	\$ <u>4900.00</u>
A44	Cleanout installation in concrete area (up to 5 feet in depth)	7	EA	\$ 800.00	<sub>\$</sub> _5600.00
A45	Cleanout installation (beyond 5 feet in depth)	35	V.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 35.00	<sub>\$</sub> 1225.00
A46	Cleanout installation (open trench)	5	EA	\$ 200.00	<sub>\$</sub> 1000.00
A47	Asphalt roadway replacement	200	S.Y.	\$ <u>50.00</u>	\$ 10000.00
A48	Asphalt pavement overlay (1-inch thick)	400	S.Y.	\$ <u>22.00</u>	\$ <u>8800.00</u>
A49	Concrete sidewalk replacement	50	S.Y.	\$ 100.00	\$ 5000.00
A50	Concrete curb and gutter replacement	50	L.F.	\$ 30.00	\$ 1500.00
A51	Asphalt driveway replacement	50	S.Y.	\$ 50.00	\$ 2500.00
A52	Concrete driveway replacement	50	S.Y.	<sub>\$</sub> 115.00	<sub>\$</sub> 5750.00
A53	Replace concrete slabs and/or aprons	40	S.Y.	<sub>\$</sub> _100.00	\$ 4000.00

EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc

GROUP A EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS, LATERAL LINING, AND SECTIONAL LINING

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
A54	Replace reinforced concrete slab	10	S.Y.	<sub>\$</sub> _100.00	<sub>\$</sub> _1000.00
A55	Sod replacement	2,000	S.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 1.75	<sub>\$</sub> 3500.00
A56	Maintenance of traffic - residential street	15	SETUP	\$ <u>450.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> 6750.00
A57	Maintenance of traffic - FDOT or City arterial roadway	5	SETUP	<sub>\$</sub> 650.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3250.00
A58	Work in rear-yard easement (items A1 through A10)	2	EA	<sub>\$</sub>	\$ <u>2.00</u>
A59	Work in rear-yard easement (items A12 and A14)	3	EA	<sub>\$</sub>	§ 3.00
A60	Work in rear-yard easement (items A16 through A18)	5	EA	<sub>\$</sub>	\$ 5.00
A61	Work in rear-yard easement (items A20 through A22)	5	EA	\$ <u>1.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> 5.00
A62	Work in rear-yard easement (items A36 to A37 and A42 to A44)	7	EA	\$ <u>1.00</u>	\$ <u>7.00</u>
A63	Expedited mobilization	3	EA	\$ <u>2000.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> 6000.00
A64	Allowance account for uniformed police officers				<u>\$10,000.00</u>
A64-1	Owners Contingency Allowance				\$80,000.00
A65	Time-and-materials items for work not covered by other pay items				
A65-1	Foreman	40	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> _95.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3800.00
A65-2	Pipe layer	80	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> 45.00	\$ 3600.00

GROUP A EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS, LATERAL LINING, AND SECTIONAL LINING

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
A65-3	Laborer	80	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> 45.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3600.00
A65-4	Backhoe - 3/4-yard combination backhoe front end loader, with operator	40	HOUR	\$ <u>70.00</u>	\$ <u>2800.00</u>
A65-5	Backhoe - 3/8-yard combination backhoe, front end loader, with operator	40	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> 70.00	<sub>\$</sub> 2800.00
A65-6	Backhoe - Caterpillar Model 225 or equal, with operator	8	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> _150.00	\$ 1200.00
A65-7	Bulldozer - Caterpillar Model D4 or equal, with operator	8	HOUR	\$ 90.00	\$ <u>720.00</u>
A65-8	Front End Loader, Caterpillar Model 930 or equal, with operator	16	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> 80.00	\$ 1280.00
A65-9	Gradeall, Caterpillar, Model 215 or equal, with operator	8	HOUR	\$ 80.00	<sub>\$</sub> 640.00
A65-10	Compactor - 10-ton asphalt roller with operator	40	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> 30.00	\$ 1200.00
A65-11	Compactor - 4-ton drum, with operator	8	HOUR	\$ 35.00	\$ <u>280.00</u>
A65-12	Compactor - vibratory plate, with operator	8	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> 65.00	<sub>\$</sub> 520.00
A65-13	Generator, mass lighting	8	HOUR	\$ <u>25.00</u>	\$ 200.00
A65-14	100 CFM air compressor, hose, and hammer with operator	40	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> 25.00	\$ 1000.00
A65-15	Truck - crew truck	40	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> 20.00	\$800.00
A65-16	Truck - dump, double axle, with operator	8	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> _100.00_	\$ <u>800.00</u>

NAME OF BIDDER: EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc

17840

GROUP A EXCAVATED POINT REPAIRS, LATERAL LINING, AND SECTIONAL LINING

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
A65-17	Truck - dump, single axle, with operator	8	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> _30.00	<sub>\$</sub> 240.00
A65-18	Truck - flatbed, under 25,000 pounds (GVW) with operator	40	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> 30.00	<sub>\$</sub> 1200.00
A65-19	Truck - vacuum tank	8	HOUR	<sub>\$</sub> _185.00	<sub>\$</sub> 1480.00
A65-20	4-inch pump with discharge hose	3	DAY	\$ <u>400.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> _1200.00
A65-21	6-inch pump with discharge hose	3	DAY	<sub>\$</sub> 500.00	<sub>\$</sub> 1500.00
A65-22	8-inch pump with discharge hose	2	DAY	<sub>\$</sub> 750.00	\$ 1500.00
A65-23	Wellpoint equipment, 50 points, complete	3	DAY	\$ 5000.00	\$
A65-24	3/4-inch washed rock	20	CY	<sub>\$</sub> 60.00	<sub>\$</sub> 1200.00
A65-25	Mason sand	20	CY	<sub>\$</sub> 27.00	<sub>\$</sub> 540.00
A65-26	Flowable Fill	20	CY	<sub>\$</sub> 195.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3900.00
	\$ 776,462.00				

Page 121 of 552

## GROUP B MANHOLE REHABILITATION

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
В1	Realign, grout and seal manhole casting (in street)	8	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 375.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3000.00
B2	Realign, grout and seal manhole casting (in rear-yard easement)	2	EA	\$ <u>435.00</u>	\$ 870.00
В3	Install manhole chimney seal	4	EA	\$ <u>375.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> 1500.00
B4	Seal visible infiltration through manhole walls, bench, and invert (brick manhole)	5	EA	\$ <u>1,500.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> 7500.00
B5	Seal visible infiltration through manhole walls, bench, and invert (concrete manhole)	5	EA	\$_1,000.00	\$ 5000.00
В6	Repair manhole bench and invert	5	EA	\$ 500.00	<sub>\$</sub> 2500.00
В7	Replace manhole bench and invert	5	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 650.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3250.00
В8	Replace manhole frame and cover	5	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 425.00	<sub>\$</sub> 2125.00
В9	Install cementitious manhole liner for precast manhole	120	V.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 225.00	<sub>\$</sub> 27000.00
B10	Install cementitious manhole liner for brick manhole	120	V.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 250.00	\$ <u>30,000.00</u>
B11	Install cementitious manhole liner with polymeric overlay for precast manhole	32	V.F.	\$ <u>300.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> 9600.00
8795 <b>B12</b>	Install cementitious manhole liner with polymeric overlay for brick manhole	32	V.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 350.00	\$ 11200.00

<b>PROJECT</b>	NO.	

## GROUP B MANHOLE REHABILITATION

	TEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
E	313	Install urethane seal	12	EA	\$ <u>425.00</u>	\$ 5100.00
E	314	Install new standard precast concrete 48- inch-diameter sewer manhole (up to 4 feet in depth)	1	EA	\$ 4695.00	\$ 4695.00
I	B15	Install new standard precast concrete 48- inch-diameter sewer manhole (4 to 6 feet in depth)	2	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 6175.00	\$ 12350.00
ı	B16	Install new standard precast concrete 48- inch-diameter sewer manhole (6 to 8 feet in depth)	2	EA	\$ 6895.00	\$ 6895.00
1	B17	Install new standard precast concrete 48- inch-diameter sewer manhole (8 to 10 feet in depth)	1	EA	\$ 8675.00	\$ 8675.00
	B18	Install new standard precast concrete 48- inch-diameter sewer manhole (10 to 12 feet in depth)	1	EA	\$ 10785.00	\$ <u>10785.00</u>
	B19	Install new standard precast concrete 48- inch-diameter sewer manhole (12 to 16 feet in depth)	. 1	EA	\$ 15975.00	\$ 15975.00
	B20	Install new drop connection precast concrete 48-inch-diameter sewer manhole (additional cost)	2	EA	\$ <u>400.00</u>	\$ <u>800.00</u>
	B21	Install new drop connection precast concrete 48-inch-diameter sewer manhole (additional cost)	16	V.F.	\$ <u>380.00</u>	\$ 6080.00
	B22	Work in rear-yard easement (items B3 through B8)	2	EA	s 1.00	\$ <u>2.00</u>
	B23	Work in rear-yard easement (items B9 through B12)	4	EA	\$ 1.00	\$ <u>4.00</u>
713	63				1.00	2.00
	B24	Work in rear-yard easement (items B14 through B19)	2	EA	\$ <u>1.00</u>	\$ <u>2.00</u>

	2015.	10.07
RID NO		

<b>PROJECT</b>	NO.	
----------------	-----	--

## GROUP B MANHOLE REHABILITATION

NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
B25	Bypass pumping (6-inch through 10-inch sewer)	4	SETUP	<sub>\$</sub> 500.00	<sub>\$</sub> 2000.00
B26	Bypass pumping (12-inch and 15-inch sewer)	2	SETUP	\$ 800.00	<sub>\$</sub> 1600.00
B27	Bypass pumping (18-inch and 21-inch sewer)	2	SETUP	<sub>\$</sub> 1500.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3000.00
B28	Asphalt roadway replacement	80	S.Y.	<sub>\$</sub> 50.00	<sub>\$</sub> 4000.00
B29	Asphalt pavement overlay (1-inch thick)	120	S.Y.	<sub>\$</sub> 22.00	<sub>\$</sub> 2640.00
B30	Concrete sidewalk replacement	5	S.Y.	<sub>\$</sub> _100.00	<sub>\$</sub> 500.00
B31	Concrete curb and gutter replacement	15	L.F.	\$ 30.00	<sub>\$</sub> 450.00
B32	Asphalt driveway replacement	20	S.Y.	\$ <u>50.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> 1000.00
B33	Concrete driveway replacement	20	S.Y.	<sub>\$</sub> 115.00	<sub>\$</sub> 2300.00
B34	Replace concrete slabs and/or aprons	10	S.Y.	<sub>\$</sub> _100.00	<sub>\$</sub> _1000.00_
B35 450	Sod replacement	600	S.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 1.75	<sub>\$</sub> _1050.00
B36	Maintenance of traffic - residential street	40	SETUP	<sub>\$</sub> 200.00	<sub>\$</sub> 8000.00

	2015.10.07
BID NO.	

PROJECT NO.	<b>PROJECT</b>	NO.		
-------------	----------------	-----	--	--

## GROUP B MANHOLE REHABILITATION

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
B37	Maintenance of traffic - FDOT or City arterial roadway	8	SETUP	\$ <u>400.00</u>	<sub>\$</sub> 3200.00
B38	Expedited mobilization	2	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 1500.00	\$ <u>3000.00</u>
B39	Allowance account for uniformed police officers				\$10,000.00
3200 B40	Owners Contingency Allowance				\$20,000.00
	TOTAL BID FOR GROUP "B" - ITEMS	B1 THROUG	SH B40		

TOTAL BID FOR GROUP "B" - ITEMS B1 THROUGH B40
INCLUSIVE:

\$ 238,558.00

## GROUP C MAINLINE PIPE LINING

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
NO.				5	TOTAL
C1	Install cured-in-place liner, 6-inch diameter gravity mains (up to 8 feet in depth)	250	L.F.	\$ 34.00	\$ <u>8500.00</u>
C2	Install cured-in-place liner, 8-inch diameter gravity mains (up to 8 feet in depth)	10,000	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _34.00	\$ 340000.00
С3	Install cured-in-place liner, 8-inch diameter gravity mains (8 to 12 feet in depth)	6,000	L.F.	\$ 34.00	\$_204000.00
C4	Install cured-in-place liner, 8-inch diameter gravity mains (12 to 16 feet in depth)	1,500	L.F.	\$ <u>35.00</u>	\$ <u>52500.00</u>
C5	Install cured-in-place liner, 10-inch diameter gravity mains (up to 8 feet in depth)	1,250	L.F.	\$ 37.00	\$ <u>46250.00</u>
C6	Install cured-in-place liner, 10-inch diameter gravity mains (8 to 12 feet in depth)	1,000	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 37.00	\$ 37000.00
<b>C</b> 7	Install cured-in-place liner, 10-inch diameter gravity mains (12 to 16 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	\$ 39.00	\$ <u>19500.00</u>
C8	Install cured-in-place liner, 12-inch diameter gravity mains (up to 8 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	\$ <u>47.00</u>	\$ <u>23500.00</u>
C9	Install cured-in-place liner, 12-inch diameter gravity mains (8 to 12 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	\$ <u>47.00</u>	\$ <u>23500.00</u>
C10	Install cured-in-place liner, 12-inch diameter gravity mains (12 to 16 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	\$ <u>49.00</u>	\$ <u>24500.00</u>
C11	Install cured-in-place liner, 15-inch to 18-inch diameter gravity mains (up to 8 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	\$ <u>60.00</u>	\$ 30000.00
C12	Install cured-in-place liner, 15-inch to 18-inch diameter gravity mains (8 to 12 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	\$ 60.00	\$ 30000.00
c <sub>13</sub> 69250	Install cured-in-place liner, 15-inch to 18-inch diameter gravity mains (12 to 16 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	\$ 60.00	\$ 30000.00

NAME OF BIDDER:

EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc

## GROUP C MAINLINE PIPE LINING

9					
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
C14	Install cured-in-place liner, 21-inch diameter gravity mains (up to 8 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _100.00	<sub>\$</sub> 50000.00
C15	Install cured-in-place liner, 21-inch diameter gravity mains (8 to 12 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	\$ 100.00	\$ <u>50000.00</u>
C16	Install cured-in-place liner, 21-inch diameter gravity mains (12 to 16 feet in depth)	500	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 100.00	\$ 50000.00
C17	Install cured-in-place liner end seals, 8-inch to 12-inch diameter gravity mains	88	EA PAIR	\$ 275.00	<sub>\$</sub> 24200.00
C18	Install cured-in-place liner end seals, 15-inch to 21-inch diameter gravity mains	12	EA PAIR	\$ 300.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3600.00
C19	cured-in-place liner cure temperature monitoring and reporting (pipe of 15-inch diameter pipe or less)	1,500	L.F.	\$ 5.00	\$ <u>7500.00</u>
C20	cured-in-place liner cure temperature monitoring and reporting (pipe of 18-inch diameter pipe or more)	3,000	L.F.	\$ 7.00	\$ <u>21000.00</u>
C21	Reinstate laterals and grout annular space	300	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ <u>150000.00</u>
C22	Recut lateral insufficiently reinstated by others	20	EA	\$ <u>200.00</u>	\$ <u>4000.00</u>
C23	Grout annular space following recut of lateral insufficiently reinstated by others	20	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 300.00	<sub>\$</sub> 6000.00
C24	Protruding service connection removal by internal means	8	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 300.00	\$ <u>2400.00</u>
C25	Test joints, 8-inch and 10-inch gravity pipe	500	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 30.00	<sub>\$</sub> 15000.00
390450	Test joints, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe	150	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 45.00	\$6750.00

	2015.10.07
ON OIL	

<b>PROJECT</b>	NO.	
PROJECT	NO.	

## GROUP C MAINLINE PIPE LINING

NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL
C27	Test joints, 18-inch and 21-inch gravity pipe	150	EA	\$80.00	<sub>\$</sub> 12000.00
C28	Seal joints, 8-inch and 10-inch gravity pipe	300	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 185.00	<sub>\$</sub> 55500.00
C29	Seal joints, 12-inch and 15-inch gravity pipe	100	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 350.00	<sub>\$</sub> 35000.00
C30	Seal joints, 18-inch and 21-inch gravity pipe	100	EA	\$ <u>400.00</u>	\$ <u>40000.00</u>
C31	Chemical grout for sealing sewer joints	1,500	GAL	<sub>\$</sub> 30.00	<sub>\$</sub> 45000.00
C32	Seal 6-inch lateral joints with chemical grout	30	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 100.00	<sub>\$</sub> 3000.00
C33	Sewer main cleaning and TV inspection (6-inch through 12-inch)	35,000	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 1.85	\$ 64750.00
C34	Sewer main cleaning and TV inspection (15-inch through 21-inch)	4,000	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> 3.50	\$ 14000.00
C35	Mechanical root or grease removal (12-inch and smaller)	1,000	L.F.	\$ 5.00	\$ 5000.00
C36	Mechanical root or grease removal (15-inch through 21-inch)	500	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _10.00	<sub>\$</sub> 5000.00
C37	Mechanical tuberculation/concrete removal (12-inch and smaller)	500	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _10.00	<sub>\$</sub> 5000.00
C38	Mechanical tuberculation/concrete removal (15-inch through 21-inch )	250	L.F.	<sub>\$</sub> _18.00	<sub>\$</sub> 4500.00
294750 c39	Bypass pumping (6-inch through 10-inch sewer)	12	SET-UP	\$ 500.00	\$ 6000.00

	2015.10.07
RID NO	

PROJECT	NO.	
11100-01	140.	1117

## GROUP C MAINLINE PIPE LINING

NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE BID	TOTAL			
C40	Bypass pumping (12-inch and 15-inch sewer)	6	SET-UP	<sub>\$</sub> _1000.00	<sub>\$</sub> 6000.00			
C41	Bypass pumping (18-inch through 21-inch sewer)	2	SET-UP	\$ 2000.00	\$ 4000.00			
C42	Maintenance of traffic - residential street	60	SET-UP	\$ 450.00	\$ <u>27000.00</u>			
C43	Maintenance of traffic - FDOT or City arterial roadway	15	SET-UP	\$ 650.00	<sub>\$</sub> 9750.00			
C44	Work in rear-yard easement (items C1 through C16)	10	EA	<sub>\$</sub> _1.00	<sub>\$</sub> 10.00			
C45	Work in rear-yard easement (item C22)	4	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 1.00	\$ <u>4.00</u>			
C46	Work in rear-yard easement (items C25 to C30)	5	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 1.00	<sub>\$</sub> 5.00			
C47	Work in rear-yard easement (item C32)	4	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 1.00	<sub>\$</sub> 4.00			
C48	Expedited mobilization	4	EA	<sub>\$</sub> 2000.00	\$ 8000.00			
C49	Allowance account for uniformed police officers				\$10,000.00			
C50	Owners Contingency Allowance				\$80,000.00 1,699,223.00			
	TOTAL BID FOR GROUP "C" - ITEMS C1 THROUGH C50							
	INCLUSIVE:		And an analysis of the contract of the contrac					

144773